

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

FILED

10:16 am, Sep 22, 2017
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

STATE EX REL. OFFICE OF THE)
PUBLIC COUNSEL,)

APPELLANT,)

vs.)

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE)
COMMISSION,)

RESPONDENT.)

Appeal No. WD80544

Appeal from the Missouri Public Service Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

Marc Poston (# 45722)
Chief Deputy Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-5558 (Telephone)
(573) 751-5562 (Fax)
marc.poston@ded.mo.gov

September 21, 2017

Commission Exhibit No. B
Date 8/21/18 Reporter JLB
File No. GO-2016-0332-0333
GO-2017-0291-0207
GO-2018-0309
0310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Table of Authorities</u>	2
<u>Reply Argument</u>	3
I. POINT 1	3
1. <u>Safe Plastic Does Not Qualify as Unsafe Cast Iron</u>	6
a. Irrelevant “Patches” Argument	11
b. Arbitrary to Assume All Mains Replaced Cast Iron	14
c. Service Lines Need to Be Considered Separately	16
d. PSC’s Fact Errors and Confusion on Prudence Reviews...	18
e. Pressure Change Motivated the Replacements.....	19
2. <u>Calling it Safety-Related Does Not Make it Eligible</u>	21
a. ISRS Purpose is to Address Regulatory Lag	21
b. Reducing Tie-Ins, Fittings, and Joints	22
c. Reducing Costs or Efficiencies	24
3. Double Recovery of Investments	24
4. “ <u>There are a lot of ways</u> ” to Calculate Replacement Costs	25
<u>Conclusion</u>	27
<u>Certificate of Compliance with Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c)</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gulf Transport Co. v. P.S.C., 658 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....6

In re Laclede Gas Co., 417 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. 2014)22

Liberty Utilities v. Public Counsel, 464 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. 2015)4, 5, 6

Straube v. Bowling Green Gas Co., 227 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1950).....6

Utility Consumers Council v. P.S.C., 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1979).....5, 7

Statutes and Rules:

§386.510 RSMo3

§393.1009 RSMo3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 21, 22

§393.1015 RSMo3, 5

4 C.S.R. 240-40.030(9)..... 9

4 C.S.R. 240-40.030(11).....20

4 C.S.R. 240-40.030(13).....14, 16

4 C.S.R. 240-40.030(15).....9, 10, 16, 18
